
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Amy Kelly (0113 39 50261) 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Wednesday, 13th February, 2008 
at 2.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

Independent Members 
 

Mike Wilkinson (Chair) (Independent Member) 
Rosemary Greaves (Independent Member) 
Vacancy (Independent Member) 

 
Councillors 

 
 

D Blackburn 
JL Carter 
J Elliott 
G Kirkland 
E Nash 

 
Parish Members 
 

Councillor Mrs P Walker Pool in Wharfedale Parish Council 
Councillor John C 
Priestley 

East Keswick Parish Council 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

5   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve the minutes of the Standards 
Committee meeting held on 5th December 2007 
and consider any matters arising. 
 

1 - 8 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
To note the minutes of the Corporate Governance 
and Audit Committee meetings held on 28th 
November 2007 and 14th January 2008. 
 

9 - 18 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

 10.4(1, 2, 
7c) 

LOCAL INVESTIGATION INTO A COMPLAINT 
AGAINST A MEMBER (REFERENCE: SBE 
19504.07) 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Officer (Legal, 
Licensing and Registration)  detailing the outcome 
of a local investigation into a complaint against an 
elected Member and the Investigating Officer’s 
final findings. 
 
Appendices 1 and 2 to this report are marked as 
exempt under Access to Information Procedure 
Rules 10.4 (1, 2 and 7C) 

 

19 - 
78 

8   
 

  LEEDS CITY COUNCIL CASE SUMMARY 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) presenting a 
recent case summary published on the Standards 
Board for England website concerning a Leeds 
City Councillor, and any possible lessons to be 
learnt. 
 

79 - 
82 

9   
 

  LOCAL ASSESSMENT PROCESS 
 
To  consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) outlining the 
new arrangements for the local assessment of 
complaints due for implementation in April 2008, 
including the creation of sub-committees. 
 

83 - 
92 

10   
 

  CONSULTATION ON THE NEW ORDERS AND 
REGULATIONS RELATING TO THE CONDUCT 
OF LOCAL AUTHORITY MEMBERS 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) presenting the 
consultation paper produced by Communities and 
Local Government and the draft response from 
Leeds City Council. 
 

93 - 
142 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND LOCAL 
ASSESSMENT CHECKLIST 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) benchmarking 
the position of Leeds City Council with regard to 
the new local standards regime and advising 
Members of the Committee of the various areas 
requiring further work. 
 

143 - 
148 

12   
 

  ANNUAL REPORT ON THE MONITORING 
OFFICER PROTOCOL 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) outlining 
whether the arrangements set out in the protocol 
have been complied with and including any 
proposals for amendment in light of issues arising 
since the last report. 
 

149 - 
162 

13   
 

  PROTOCOL ON MEMBER/OFFICER 
RELATIONS - RESULTS OF CONSULTATION 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) outlining the 
comments received from consultees regarding 
amendments to be made to the protocol. 
 

163 - 
188 

14   
 

  STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
2007/08 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) seeking 
comments on the draft Standards Committee 
Annual Report 2007/08. 
 

189 - 
214 

15   
 

  STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) outlining the 
contents of the work programme for the rest of the 
2007/08 municipal year. 
 

215 - 
220 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 13th February, 2008 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Wednesday, 5th December, 2007 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Independent Members 

 
Mike Wilkinson (Chair) (Independent Member) 
Rosemary Greaves (Independent Member) 

 
Councillors 
 
E Nash 
G Kirkland 
 

J Elliott 
D Blackburn 
 

  
 

 
Parish Members 

 
Councillor Mrs P Walker Pool in Wharfedale Parish Council 
Councillor John C 
Priestley 

East Keswick Parish Council 

 
APOLOGIES: 
 
J L Carter 
 
44 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rules 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 

 
45 Exclusion of public  
 

The following item was identified where a resolution may be moved to exclude 
the public: 

 
Review of Local Investigation into a Complaint against a Member Ref 
SBE16721.06, excluded under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 
(1,2) (minute 52 refers). 

 
46 Late items  
 

There were no late items admitted to the agenda by the Chair for 
consideration. 

 
47 Declara
[...]
e considered for 
publication. 

 
51 Exclusion of the public  
 

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of the exempt information so 
designated as follows: 

 
The report and appendices referred to in minute 52 under the terms of Access 
to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (1, 2) and on the grounds that the public 
interest in maintaining the information as exempt, outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information as it would prevent the disclosure of 
highly personal information of third parties, and would enable the Committee 
to openly discuss and comment on the acts and omissions of all parties the 
majority of whom were not at the meeting and able to respond to any 
comments. 

 
52 Review of Local Investigation into Complaint Against Member Ref 
SBE16721.06  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Chief Officer (Legal, Licensing 
and Registration) reviewing the recent local investigation, considering the 
general difficulties with such investigations, examining concerns raised by the 
Committee in respect of the specific investigation, and establishing what 
lessons there are to be learned in respect of future investigations. 

 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 13th February, 2008 

 

The report was designated as exempt under Access to Information Procedure 
Rule 10.4 (1, 2). 

  
 During the discussion, Members made the following points: 

• That an investigation which took more than 3 months was bad practice, 
and that twelve months was completely unacceptable. However there was 
no criticism of the investigator; 

• That a decision to follow best practice would have financial implications 
fo
[...]
s from them on the draft report advising the 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee of the work completed by the 
Standards Committee to date in the 2007/8 municipal year. 
 
It was reported at the meeting that the report would have to be updated in 
light of the additional meeting held on 7th November 2007. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Committee resolved to: 

• Approve the draft report (subject to the amendments described above); 
and 

• Agree to refer this report to the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee for further consideration at their next available meeting. 

 
60 Standards Committee Work Programme  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) notifying Members of the Committee of the work 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 13th February, 2008 

 

programme for the remainder of the municipal year and seeking comments 
regarding any additional items. 

 
It was reported at the meeting that the following items could be added to the 
work programme: 

• The results of the Standards Board for England research “Public 
Perceptions of Ethics: Phase 2”; 

• The headline results from the Ethical Audit 2007; 

• The results of the consultation with Members on the addition of local 
provisions to the Members’ Code of Conduct; and 

• The draft action plan arising from the results of the Ethical Audit 2007. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Committee resolved to note the updated work 
programme with the addition of the items above. 

 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 14th January, 2008 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 28th November, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Bale in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, E Minkin, 
C Campbell and G Driver 
 

 Co-optee Mike Wilkinson 
 

 
Apologies Councillors B Gettings 

 
 
 
 

41 Appeals Against Refusal of Insp
[...]
f the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  

 
2.3 Procedure Rule 10.4.7c also exempts the deliberations of a Standards Committee 

or subcommittee in reaching any finding on a matter referred under the provisions of 
section 60(2) or (3), 64(2), 70(4), or (5) or 71(2) of the Local Government Act 2000, 
if and so long as in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.  

 
2.4 The investigator considers that it is in the public interest to maintain the exemption 

as the attached Report contains the opinion of the Investigating Officer, which, if the 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Amy Kelly 
 
Tel: 0113 39 50261 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 19



Report is made public will be disclosed prior to the Committee having had the 
opportunity of discussing that opinion and forming their own view of it. 

 
2.5 The Standards Board for England advises that final reports should be made 

available for public inspection unless they contain confidential or exempt information 
as defined by the Local Government Act 1972. The final report is produced at the 
end of the investigation and will contain the investigator’s findings of fact, the 
investigator’s reasoning, the investigator’s finding as to whether there has been a 
failure to comply with the Members’ Code of Conduct, and the documents relied on 
by the investigator in reaching his or her conclusions. The final report is presented 
to the Standards Committee for them to consider. 

 
2.6 The Committee will be aware that at the meeting, they will simply consider the report 

and will not seek to interview witnesses or take representations from the parties. 
The committee’s rol
[...]
4 May 2008) Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
to consider changes to the Constitution that need to be made by Full Council; 
and  to make a recommendation to Full Council on those proposed 
amendments. 

• 22 May 2008 the Annual Council Meeting to consider the recommendation of 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee in relation to the Constitutional 
changes that must be approved by full Council. 

 However this timetable is dependant upon the timely publication of final regulations 
and guidance. 

 
5.0  Legal and Resource Implications 

 
5.1 There will be resource implications to the potential increase in membership of the 

Standards Committee and to the local assessment/investigation process in general.   
The  Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) has identified additional 
budget required for the local filtering role and the new investigative role, as part of 
the budget pressures for the 2008/9 budget to be considered as part of the budget 
process. 

 
6.0 Conclusions 

6.1 The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 requires changes 
to the ways complaints about member misconduct are dealt with at a local level.   

6.2  This will require changes to the structure of the Standards Committee.  The 
Standards Board recommend setting up sub-committees to deal with some of the 
different stages of a complaint to avoid allegations of conflict.    

6.3  The broad arrangements for dealing complaints locally need to be agreed by the 
Committee and the proposals are set out at paragraph 3.   

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 The Standards Committee is asked to: 

7.1.1 Comment on the proposals, and 

7.1.2 Approve the following general proposals to deal with complaints made under 
the Code of Conduct in the way set out below in paragraph 7.1.3 – 7.1.5  subject to 
any requirements contained  the final regulations and/or the final Standards Board 
for England Guidance  

7.1.3 That the initial local assessment of allegations shall
[...]
e with the help of the Monitoring Officer. In standards committee terms, 
there is not the same degree of political bias as there may be if a representative from one 
of the political parties was to chair a complaint. 

Page 142



 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
Standards Committee 
 
Date: 13th February 2008 
 
Subject: Standards Board checklist for the new local assessment arrangements 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the Committee of the article recently 

published by the Standards Board for England offering a ‘checklist’ for local authorities of 

things to consider in the run-up to the implementation of the locally managed framework, 

and to benchmark the position of Leeds City Council in relation to the checklist.  

2. The Standards Board for England published the article in December 2007 to assist local 

authorities with preparing for the implementation of the new local assessment 

arrangements. However some of the checklist is subject to Communities and Local 

Government making appropriate orders and regulations. 

3. Members of the Committee are asked to note the issues raised in the Standards Board 

for England checklist and the progress of Leeds City Council in relation to these issues.

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Amy Kelly 
 
Tel: 0113 39 50261 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 143



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the Committee of the article 
recently published by the Standards Board for England offering a ‘checklist’ for local 
authorities of things to consider in the run-up to the implementation of the locally 
managed framework, and to benchmark the position of Leeds City Council in 
relation to the checklist.  

2.0 Background I
[...]
ard complaint form.  

• Template letters for each stage in the process.  

• Template referral and non-referral decision notices. Guidance to assist with 
drafting criteria and for the authority to define its threshold for referral.  

• Template terms of reference for assessment and review committees. 
 

3.27 In Leeds the Standards Committee will need to consider the new terms of reference 
for its assessment and review sub-committees, as well as other Constitution 
amendments, in April 2008. The Committee will also be considering how to notify the 
public of the new complaints process at its meeting in March 2008. 

Page 147



4.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 

4.1 The new locally-based ethical conduct regime will allow local authorities to make 
more proportionate decisions about conduct matters, taking any significant local 
factors into account. 

 
4.2 By extending the Standards Committee’s functions, the new arrangements will also 

allow the Committee to have a greater contribution towards the good governance of 
the Council. 

 
5.0 Legal And Resource Implications 

5.1 There are resource implications to the new arrangements described in the report, 
although these implications have already been anticipated and are being dealt with 
in the consideration of the Council’s budget for 2008/09. 

6.0 Conclusions 

6.1 The Standards Board for England published the article in December 2007 to assist 
local authorities with preparing for the implementation of the new local assessment 
arrangements. However some of the checklist is subject to Communities and Local 
Government making appropriate orders and regulations. 

6.2 The position of Leeds City Council against the effective practice recommendations 
of the Standards Board is detailed throughout paragraph 3 above. 

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 Members of the Committee are asked to note the issues raised in the Standards 
Board for England checklist and the progress of Leeds City Council in relation to 
these issues. 

Page 148



 

 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
Standards Committee  
 
Date:  13th February 2008 
 
Subject:  Annual Report On The Monitoring Officer Protocol 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. This report is the annual report of the Monitoring Officer required under Paragraph 5 
of the Monitoring Officer Protocol. 

 
2. A copy of the Monitoring Officer Protocol is attached to this report for Members ease 

of reference. 
 

3. Members are asked to: 

•••• Consider the performance information and issues raised within this report; 
and 

•••• Request that officers carry out a full review of the Monitoring Officer Protocol 
in view of the developments in the role of the Monitoring Officer and changes 
made under the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

 

 

 

Originator:     Amy Kelly  
 
Tel: 0113 39 50261 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  

 

Agenda Item 12

Page 149



 

1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 This report is the Monitoring Officers Annual Report which is required under 
paragraph 5 of the Monitoring Officer Protocol. 

2.0 Background Information 

2.1 Members will recall that the role of the Monitoring Officer is a statutory role by virtue 
of Section 5 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. The principle duties of 
the Monitoring Officer are set out in the Appendix to the Monitoring Officer protocol, 
which for ease of reference is attached to this report as Appendix 1. 

2.2 The functions carried out by the Monitoring Officer include the following:- 

• Reporting on Contraventions of the Law. 

• Reporting on any maladministration or injustice where the Ombudsman has 
carried out an investigation. 

• Establishing and maintaining registers of Members’ interests and gifts and 
hospitality. 

• 
[...]
visions of the Protocol. 

Page 187



Protocol on Member/Officer Relations 

Part 5 (c) 
Page 22 of 22 
Issue 1 – May 2007 

26.0 IMPLEMENTATION AND INTERPRETATION 

26.1 This Protocol was drafted by the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 
Governance), and adopted by the Standards Committee as part of the Constitution 
on 20 February 2003. 

26.2 The Protocol will be made available, as part of the Council’s Constitution, on the 
Council’s internet and intranet sites.  Members will be advised that these documents 
are available32.

26.3 Questions of interpretation of this Protocol will be determined by the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance). 

                                           
32

 See Articles 2 and 16 of the Constitution. 

Page 188



 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
Standards Committee 
 
Date: 13th February 2008 
 
Subject: Standards Committee Annual Report 2007/08 
 

        
 
 

Executive Summary  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek the Committee’s comments on the first draft of the 

Standards Committee Annual Report 2007/08. This report provides an outline of the 

content of the first draft at Appendix 1.  

2. Members of the Committee are asked to: 

• Note the contents of the report; 

• Review their biographies in the membership section of the report and make any 

necessary amendments; and 

• Comment on the draft report and make any suggestions for additional content. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Amy Kelly 
 
Tel: 0113 39 50261 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 14

Page 189



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1  The purpose of this report it to seek the Committee’s comments on the first draft of 
the Standards Committee Annual Report 2007/08. The report is attached at 
Appendix 1. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1  It ha
[...]
his Annual Report will support the Council’s governance 

arrangements by promoting transparency in the Committee’s actions and help fulfill 
the Standards Committee Communication Plan. 

 
7.0 Recommendations 
 
7.1 Members of the Committee are asked to: 

• Note the contents of the report; 

• Review their biographies in the membership section of the report and make any 
necessary amendments; and 

• Comment on the draft report and make any suggestions for additional content. 
 

Page 192



 

 
1 

 
 
 
 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Annual Report 

2007 – 2008 
 

 

Page 193



 

 2 

 

Introduction 
 

The Local Government Act 2000 requires councils to set up a standards 

committee. Standards committees have a proactive role in creating an 

ethical framework which governs the relationship between high standards 

of conduct and transparency and openness in decision making. 

 

This is  the Committee’s third Annual Report and it presents a summary of 

the Leeds City Council Standards Committee’s work during 2007/2008. 

This report supports the Corporate Governance arrangements of the 

Council by promoting good conduct and cascading information. 

 

Foreword from the Chair 

 

I am pleased to provide the foreword to this third Annual Report of the 

Leeds Standards Committee. Readers will gain a good insight to our work 

during municipal year 2007/08.  

 

We have accomplished a good deal during the year and the section on 

“Issues for 2008-09” indicates the important new responsibilities that will 

fall to the committee in the coming year. The Standards Committee 

welcomes comments or questions arising from this Annual Report.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 194



 

 3 

 

Members of the Committee 

The Standards Committee is composed of three independent members (there 

is currently one vacancy), five City Councillors, and two Parish Councillors. 

Independent Members 

The purpose of independent members is to help increase public confidence in 

et
[...]

id

e
ra

ti
o

n
 o

f 
a
 n

e
w

 d
ra

ft
 c

o
d

e
 o

f 
p

ra
c
ti
c
e
 f
o

r 
th

e
 

d
e

te
rm

in
a
ti
o

n
 o

f 
lic

e
n

s
in

g
 a

n
d

 p
la

n
n

in
g
 m

a
tt

e
rs

, 
to

 r
e
p

la
c
e

 t
h

e
 

tw
o

 s
e

p
a

ra
te

 c
o

d
e

s
 a

n
d

 t
o

 i
n

c
lu

d
e
 p

ro
v
is

io
n

s
 i
n

 r
e

la
ti
o

n
 t

o
 t
h

e
 

G
a

m
b

lin
g
 A

c
t.

  

L
e

a
d

 O
ff

ic
e

r:
 R

o
b
e

rt
 W

a
d

e
 

O
ff

ic
e

r 
C

o
d
e

 o
f 

C
o

n
d

u
c
t 

A
p

p
ro

v
a

l 
o
f 

a
 r

e
v
is

e
d

 L
e

e
d

s
 C

it
y
 C

o
u

n
c
il 

O
ff

ic
e

r 
C

o
d

e
 o

f 
C

o
n

d
u

c
t 

fo
llo

w
in

g
 r

e
c
e

ip
t 

o
f 

th
e

 M
o

d
e

l 
C

o
d
e

. 
 

L
e

a
d

 O
ff

ic
e

r:
 L

o
rr

a
in

e
 H

a
lla

m
 

 

E
th

ic
a

l 
A

rr
a

n
g
e
m

e
n

ts
 i
n

 
P

a
rt

n
e

rs
h

ip
s
 

T
o
 r

e
c
e

iv
e

 a
 r

e
p
o

rt
 d

e
ta

ili
n

g
 t

h
e

 d
ra

ft
 e

th
ic

a
l 
c
o

m
p
o

n
e

n
ts

 o
f 

th
e

 
to

o
lk

it
 f
o

r 
p

a
rt

n
e

rs
h

ip
s
. 

 

P
ri
n

c
ip

le
 C

o
rp

o
ra

te
 

G
o

v
e

rn
a

n
c
e

 O
ff

ic
e

r 
K

a
te

 
F

e
lt
h

a
m

 
 

 

Page 220


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee
	080114 CGA Minutes

	7 Local Investigation Into a Complaint against a Member (Reference: SBE 19504.07)
	Investigator's final report (Appendix 1)
	Bundle of Supporting Evidence (Appendix 2)

	8 Leeds City Council Case Summary
	9 Local Assessment Process
	10 Consultation on the new Orders and Regulations relating to the conduct of Local Authority Members
	Appendix 1 - Consultation Paper
	Appendix 2 - Draft Leeds City Council Consultation Response

	11 Standards Board for England Local Assessment Checklist
	12 Annual Report on the Monitoring Officer Protocol
	Appendix 1 - Monitoring Officer Protocol

	13 Protocol on Member/officer Relations - Results of Consultation
	Amended Protocol

	14 Standards Committee Annual Report 2007/08
	Appendix 1 - 

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 13th March, 2008 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Wednesday, 13th February, 2008 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Independent Members 

 
Mike Wilkinson (Chair) (Independent Member) 

 
Councillors 
 
 
E Nash 
G Kirkland 
 

J L Carter 
D Blackburn 
 

  
 

 
Parish Members 

 
Councillor Mrs P Walker Pool in Wharfedale Parish Council 
Councillor John C 
Priestley 

East Keswick Parish Council 

 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Rosemary Greaves and J Elliott 
 
61 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  

 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rules 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 

 
62 Exclusion of public  

 
The following item was identified where a resolution may be moved to exclude 
the public: 

 
Local Investigation into a Complaint against a Member (Reference: SBE 
19504.07), excluded under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (1,2, 
7c) (minute 68 refers). 

 
63 Late items  

 
There were no late items admitted to the agenda by the Chair for 
consideration. 

 
64 Declaration of interests  

 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 13th March, 2008 

 

Councillor G Kirkland declared a personal interest in item 7 of the agenda 
(Local Investigation into a Complaint against a Member Reference: SBE 
19504.07) as he knows both the Councillor concerned and a member of the 
public named in the bundle of evidence personally. 

 
65 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting on 5th December 2007 
were approved as a correct record. 
 
Further to minute 50, Members of the Committee resolved to write a reminder 
to Mr John Healey MP if they did not receive a response to their letter within 
10 days. 

 
66 Minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee  

 
The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee meetings on 
28th November 2007 and 14th January 2008 were received and noted. 

 
67 Exclusion of the public  

 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of the exempt information so 
designated as follows: 

 
The report and appendices referred to in minute 68 under the terms of Access 
to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (1, 2, 7c) and on the grounds that the 
public interest in maintaining the information as exempt, outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information as the final report contained the 
opinion of the Investigating Officer, which, if the report were to be made public 
would be disclosed prior to the Committee having had the opportunity of 
discussing that opinion and forming their own view of it.. 

 
68 Local Investigation Into a Complaint against a Member (Reference: SBE 
19504.07)  
 

Councillor G Kirkland declared a personal interest in this item as he knows 
both the Councillor concerned and a member of the public named in the 
bundle of evidence personally. 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Officer (Legal, Licensing 
and Registration) detailing his findings on completing an investigation into a 
Leeds City Councillor in respect of an allegation of misconduct. The 
investigation followed the submission of a complaint to the Standards Board 
for England which was subsequently referred back to the authority. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 13th March, 2008 

 

The report was designated as exempt under Access to Information Procedure 
Rule 10.4 (1, 2, 7c). 

  
Members of the Committee specifically took account of the anomalies 
between the process of election returns and the rules regarding registration of 
interests under the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Committee resolved: 

• That the investigating officer’s finding of no failure to comply with the 
Code of Conduct be accepted; 

• That the Electoral Commission and the Standards Board for England be 
contacted about the anomalies between completing election returns and 
registering details of election expenses in the Members’ register of 
interests; and 

• That the Returning Officer be asked to clarify the guidance provided to 
Leeds City Council Members on completing their election returns. 

 
69 Leeds City Council Case Summary  
 

The Committee received a report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 
Governance) presenting a recent case summary published on the Standards 
Board for England website concerning a Leeds City Councillor, and any 
possible lessons to be learnt. 

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Committee resolved to note the contents of the 
report.  

 
70 Local Assessment Process  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) outlining the new arrangements for the local 
assessment of complaints due for implementation in April 2008, including the 
creation of sub-committees. 

 
 During the discussion, Members raised the following issues: 

• That the size of the proposed assessment sub-committee may be larger 
than required, given the amount of business they will be required to 
consider; 

• That substitutes may be required for the Leeds City Council Members on 
the sub-committees; 

• Whether the Chair of a sub-committee would have the casting vote in the 
event of a tie; and 

• How the pool of Parish Members would operate in Leeds. 
 

RESOLVED – Members of the Committee resolved to: 

• Approve the general proposals to deal with complaints made under the 
Code of Conduct in the way set out in the report, subject to any 
requirements contained in the final regulations and the final Standards 
Board for England guidance; and 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 13th March, 2008 

 

• To request further information on the required size of the assessment sub-
committee, the use of substitutes for Leeds City Council Members, and the 
operation of the pool of Parish Members. 

 
71 Consultation on the new Orders and Regulations relating to the conduct 
of Local Authority Members  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) presenting the consultation paper produced by 
Communities and Local Government and the draft response from Leeds City 
Council. 

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Committee resolved to approve the Leeds City 
Council response at Appendix Two to the report, without any amendments. 

 
72 Standards Board for England Local Assessment Checklist  
 

The Committee received a report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 
Governance) benchmarking the position of Leeds City Council with regard to 
the new local standards regime and advising them of the various areas 
requiring further work. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Committee resolved to note the issues raised 
in the Standards Board for England checklist and the progress of Leeds City 
Council in relation to these issues. 

 
73 Annual Report on the Monitoring Officer Protocol  
 

The Committee received a report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 
Governance) outlining whether the arrangements set out in the protocol have 
been complied with and including any proposals for amendment in light of 
issues arising since the last report. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Committee resolved to: 

• Note the performance information in the report; and 

• Request that officers carry out a full review of the Monitoring Officer 
Protocol in view of the developments in the role of the Monitoring Officer 
and changes made under the Local Government and Public Involvement 
in Health Act. 

 
74 Protocol on Member/officer Relations - Results of Consultation  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) outlining the comments received from consultees 
regarding amendments to be made to the Protocol. 
 
During the discussion, Members made the following points: 

• That bullying of Members by officers should be specifically covered by the 
Protocol. It was reported that officers were bound to treat Members with 
respect by the Protocol. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 13th March, 2008 

 

• Whether any action could be taken against officers who do not respond to 
correspondence from Members, and whether this should be covered by 
the Protocol. It was reported that officers could be reported to their line 
manager or relevant director. 

• That further amendments needed to be made for clarity and presentation 
purposes, for example the insertion of the title ‘Lord Mayor’ at paragraphs 
13 and 13.1. 

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Committee resolved to approve the amended 
Protocol as attached as Appendix One to the report with any further 
amendments required for clarification and presentation purposes. 

 
75 Standards Committee Annual Report 2007/08  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) seeking comments on the draft Standards 
Committee Annual Report 2007/08. 

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Committee resolved to: 

• Note the contents of the report; 

• Review their biographies in the membership section of the report and 
notify the report author of any necessary amendments; and 

• Make any suggestions for additional content to the report author. 
 
76 Standards Committee Work Programme  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) notifying Members of the Committee of the work 
programme for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Committee resolved to note the work 
programme. 

 
 
 


